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Exposure Draft of Comments on Disclosure requirements in IFRS
Standards - A Pilot approach

Review Comments

Question 1—Using overall disclosure objectives

Paragraphs DG5-DG7 of this Exposure Draft explain how the Board proposes to use
overall disclosure objectives in future.

(a) Do you agree that the Board should use overall disclosure objectives within IFRS
Standards in future? Why or why not?

(b) Do you agree that overall disclosure objectives would help entities, auditors and
regulators determine whether information provided in the notes meets overall
user information needs? Why or why not?

Comments

1 a) The IASB may use overall disclosure objectives within IFRS literature in future to
facilitate in :

i. Understanding & clarity

ii. Comparability

iii. Compliance

iv. Guidance to stakeholders

1 b) The IASB has issued high-quality global IFRS to facilitate in transparent financial
reporting and guide in accounting of complicated financial transactions . It is imperative to
note that sharing of best practices in financial reporting has been possible due to the
compliance with IFRS. Hence , the overall disclosure objectives shall help auditors, entities
and regulators to evaluate whether information provided in the notes will meet user
information needs.
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Question 2—Using specific disclosure objectives and the disclosure problem

Paragraphs DG8-DG10 of this Exposure Draft explain how the Board proposes to use
specific disclosure objectives in future.

(a) Do you agree that specific disclosure objectives, and the explanation of what the
information is intended to help users do, would help entities apply judgements
effectively when preparing their financial statements to:

(i) provide relevant information;

(ii) eliminate irrelevant information; and

(iii) communicate information more effectively?

Why or why not? If not, what alternative approach would you suggest and why?

(b) Do you agree that specific disclosure objectives, and the explanation of what the
information is intended to help users do, would provide a sufficient basis for
auditors and regulators to determine whether an entity has applied judgements
effectively when preparing their financial statements? Why or why not?

Comments

2 a) specific disclosure objectives, inter alia, is indispensable for financial statement
presentation in that it provides guidance on :
i. relevance of information & its presentation
ii. remove irrelevant or redundant information
iii. seeks to communicate relevant and requisite information directly in a meaningful
manner .

Hence agreed to the question.

2 b) Judgments play a vital role in several cases of accounting transactions, valuations etc
while preparing & presenting financial statements to users. Specific disclosure and its
explanations shall provide a sufficient basis and platform to aid auditors and requlators to
assess whether the reporting entity ahs applied such judgments in a prudent manner.
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Question 3—Increased application of judgement

Paragraphs DG2-DG3 and DG8-DG13 of this Exposure Draft explain why, in future, the
Board proposes to:

(a) use prescriptive language to require an entity to comply with the disclosure
objectives.

(b) typically use less prescriptive language when referring to items of information
to meet specific disclosure objectives. An entity, therefore, would need to apply
judgement to determine the information to disclose in its circumstances.

This approach is intended to shift the focus from applying disclosure requirements like
a checklist to determining whether disclosure objectives have been satisfied in the
entity’s own circumstances. Paragraphs BC188—BC191 of the Basis for Conclusions
describe the likely effects of this approach on the behaviour of entities, auditors and
regulators towards disclosures in financial statements. Paragraphs BC192-BC212 of the
Basis for Conclusions describe the likely effects of this approach on the quality of
financial reporting, including the cost consequences of the approach.

(a) Do you agree with this approach? Why or why not? If not, what alternative
approach do you suggest and why?

(b) Do you agree that this approach would be effective in discouraging the use of
disclosure requirements in IFRS Standards like a checklist? Why or why not?

(c) Do you agree that this approach would be effective in helping to address the
disclosure problem? For example, would the approach help entities provide
decision-useful information in financial statements? Why or why not?

(d) Do you agree that this approach would be operational and enforceable in
practice? Why or why not?

(e) Do you have any comments on the cost of this approach, both in the first year of
application and in subsequent years? Please explain the nature of any expected
incremental costs, for example, changes to the systems that entities use to
produce disclosures in financial statements, additional resources needed to
support the increased application of judgement, additional audit costs, costs for
users in analysing information, or changes for electronic reporting.

Comments

3 a) The form of approach is definitely agreeable.
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b) This approach shall to a large extent discourage use of checklist types of approach in
disclosure under IFRS.

¢) This approach shall assist entities provide information in FS that aid in decision making .

d) This approach may certainly be operational & enforceable in practice through sustained
efforts of IASB, National standard setting requlators, auditors and professional
community.

e) No Comments

Question 5—O0ther comments on the proposed Guidance

Paragraphs BC27-BC56 of the Basis for Conclusions describe other aspects of how the
Board proposes to develop disclosure requirements in IFRS Standards in future applying
the proposed Guidance. Paragraphs BC188—-BC212 of the Basis for Conclusions explain
the expected effects of any disclosure requirements developed using the proposed
Guidance.

Do you have any other comments on these aspects? Please indicate the specific
paragraphs or group of paragraphs to which your comments relate (if applicable).

Response

No specific comments

Question 6—Overall disclosure objective for assets and liabilities measured at fair
value in the statement of financial position after initial recognition

Paragraphs BC62—-BC73 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board's reasons for
proposing the overall disclosure objective for assets and liabilities measured at fair
value in the statement of financial position after initial recognition.

Do you agree that this proposed objective would result in the provision of useful
information that meets the overall user information needs about assets and liabilities
measured at fair value in the statement of financial position after initial recognition? If
not, what alternative objective do you suggest and why?
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Response

Agreed with approach used.

Question 7—Specific disclosure objectives for assets and liabilities measured at
fair value in the statement of financial position after initial recognition

Paragraphs BC74-BC97 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board's reasons for
proposing the specific disclosure objectives about assets and liabilities measured at fair
value in the statement of financial position after initial recognition, and discuss
approaches that the Board considered but rejected.

(a) Do you agree that the proposed specific disclosure objectives capture detailed
user information needs about assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the
statement of financial position after initial recognition? Why or why not? If not,
what changes do you suggest?

(b) Do you agree that the proposed specific disclosure objectives would result in the
provision of information about material fair value measurements and the
elimination of information about immaterial fair value measurements in
financial statements? Why or why not?

(c) Do you agree that the benefits of the specific disclosure objectives would justify
the costs of satisfying them? Why or why not? If you disagree, how should the
objectives be changed so that the benefits justify the costs? Please indicate the
specific disclosure objective(s) to which your comments relate.

(d) Do you have any other comments on the proposed specific disclosure objectives?
Please indicate the specific disclosure objective(s) to which your comments
relate.

Response
7ab,c

The proposed specific disclosure shall facilitate, inter alia:

I capture detailed user needs about assets & liabilities measured at FV in
SOFP after initial recognition

I, focus on material FV measurement

i the benefits will outweigh the costs, for most industries

7 d No specific comments
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Question 8—Information to meet the specific disclosure objectives for assets and
liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position after initial
recognition

Paragraphs BC74-BC97 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons for
proposing the items of information to meet the specific disclosure objectives about
assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position after
initial recognition, and discuss information that the Board considered but decided not
to include.

(a) Do you agree that entities should be required to disclose the proposed items of
information in paragraphs 105, 109 and 116 of the [Draft] amendments to
IFRS 13?7 Why or why not? If not, what changes do you suggest and how would
they help an entity to meet the specific disclosure objective?

(b) Do you agree with the proposed items of information that are not mandatory
but may enable entities to meet each specific disclosure objective? Why or why
not? If not, what changes do you suggest and how would they help an entity to
meet the specific disclosure objective?

Response to 8 a
Agree to the requirement as laid out
Response to 8 b

Agree to the proposal regarding information not mandatory but may enable entity to meet
each disclosure objective.
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Question 9—Specific disclosure objective for assets and liabilities not measured at
fair value in the statement of financial position but for which fair value is disclosed
in the notes

Paragraphs BC98—B(C99 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board's reasons for
proposing the specific disclosure objective for assets and liabilities not measured at fair
value in the statement of financial position but for which fair value is disclosed in the

notes.

(a) Do you agree that the proposed specific disclosure objective captures detailed
user information needs about assets and liabilities not measured at fair value in
the statement of financial position but for which fair value is disclosed in the
notes? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you suggest?

(b) Do you agree that this proposed specific disclosure objective would result in the
provision of useful information about assets and liabilities not measured at fair
value but for which fair value is disclosed in the notes? Why or why not?

(c) Do you agree that the benefits of the specific disclosure objective would justify
the costs of satisfying it? Why or why not? If you disagree, how should the
objective be changed so that the benefits justify the costs?

(d) Do you have any other comments about the proposed specific disclosure
objective?

Responses 9, a, b.c
Agreed with principles as laid out
Response 9d

No specific comments
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Question 10—Information to meet the specific disclosure objective for assets and
liabilities not measured at fair value in the statement of financial position but for
which fair value is disclosed in the notes

Paragraph BC100 of the Basis for Conclusions describes the Board's reasons for
proposing the items of information to meet the specific disclosure objective about
assets and liabilities not measured at fair value in the statement of financial position
but for which fair value is disclosed in the notes.

(a) Do you agree that entities should be required to disclose the proposed items of
information in paragraph 120 of the [Draft] amendments to IFRS 13? Why or
why not? If not, what changes do you suggest and how would they help an
entity to meet the specific disclosure objective?

(b) Do you agree with the proposed items of information that are not mandatory
but may enable entities to meet the specific disclosure objective? Why or why
not? If not, what changes do you suggest and how would they help an entity to
meet the specific disclosure objective?

Response to 10 a
Agree to the requirement as laid out
Response to 10b

Agree to the proposal regarding information not mandatory but may enable entity to meet
each disclosure objective.

Question 11—Other comments on the proposed amendments to IFRS 13

Do you have any other comments on the proposed amendments to IFRS 13 in this
Exposure Draft, including the analysis of the effects (paragraphs BC214-BC215 of the
Basis for Conclusions) and the Illustrative Examples accompanying the Exposure Draft?

Comments

11. No specific comments as such
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Question 12—Overall disclosure objective for defined benefit plans

Paragraphs BC107-BC109 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons for
proposing the overall disclosure objective for defined benefit plans.

Do you agree that this proposed objective would result in the provision of useful
information that meets the overall user information needs about defined benefit plans?
If not, what alternative objective do you suggest and why?

Comments 12. The points included appear to be reasonable and necessary for reporting &
disclosure purposes.

Question 13—Specific disclosure objectives for defined benefit plans

Paragraphs BC110-BC145 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board's reasons for
proposing the specific disclosure objectives about defined benefit plans, and discuss
approaches that the Board considered but rejected.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Do you agree that the proposed specific disclosure objectives capture detailed
user information needs about defined benefit plans? Why or why not? If not,

what changes do you suggest?

Do you agree that the proposed specific disclosure objectives would result in the
provision of relevant information and the elimination of irrelevant information
about defined benefit plans in financial statements? Why or why not?

Do you agree that the benefits of the specific disclosure objectives would justify
the costs of satisfying them? Why or why not? If you disagree, how should the
objectives be changed so that the benefits justify the costs? Please indicate the
specific disclosure objective(s) to which your comments relate.

Do you have any other comments on the proposed specific disclosure objectives?
Please indicate the specific disclosure objective(s) to which your comments
relate.

Responses 13, a, b.c

Agreed with principles as laid out

Response 13 d

No specific comments
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Question 14—Information to meet the specific disclosure objectives for defined
benefit plans

Paragraphs BC110-BC145 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons for
proposing the items of information to meet the specific disclosure objectives about
defined benefit plans, and discuss information that the Board considered but decided
not to include.

(a) Do you agree that entities should be required to disclose the proposed items of
information in paragraphs 147F, 147M and 147V of the [Draft] amendments to
IAS 19? Why or why not? If not, what changes do you suggest and how would
they help an entity to meet the specific disclosure objectives?

(b) Do you agree with the proposed items of information that are not mandatory
but may enable entities to meet each specific disclosure objective? Why or why
not? If not, what changes do you suggest and how would they help an entity to
meet the specific disclosure objective?

Response to 14 a
Agree to the requirement as laid out
Response to 14 b

Agree to the proposal regarding information not mandatory but may enable entity to meet
each disclosure objective
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Response to Qs 15 -17

Generally agreed on the proposed changes /additions.

Response to Qs 18
No additional comments on IAS 19

Dated at Guwahati, For, Guwahati Branch of EIRC of ICAI
2" day of June, 2021

(Sd/-)

CA. Kamal Mour

(Chairman)
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